

20.01.2026

Present: Ms. Sona Khanna along with Sh. Abhishek Pratap Singh, Ld counsels for the DH along with DH.

Bailable warrant of the JD no. 1 has been returned unexecuted with the report that wife of JD no. 1 met with the process server, HC Pradeep at the given address and she stated that the JD no. 1 has gone somewhere.

From the abovesaid report of the process server/HC Pradeep, it is clear that JD no. 1 is intentionally avoiding his service of bailable warrant and there is no way out to secure the presence of the JD no.1, in the court for hearing arguments on the application of the DH filed under order 21 rule 37 CPC for sending the JD no. 1 to Civil Imprisonment, except issuance of warrant of arrest.

In view of the abovesaid fact, let warrant of arrest be issued against JD no. 1, on filing of PF to be executed through concerned SHO. PF be filed within 02 days. Subsistence Allowance be also deposited by the DH within 02 days.

Concerned SHO is directed to ensure the execution of warrant of arrest of the JD no. 1 and appear in person, if the warrants of the JD no. 1 are unexecuted with explanation for the same.

Copy of this order be also attached with warrant of arrest.

Put up for consideration of application filed under order 21 rule 37 CPC on **16.02.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld counsel for the DH, as prayed for.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
20.01.2026