

PRINCE Vs. VIJAY SINGH BHANDARI

16.02.2026

Present: Ms. Sona Khanna along with Sh. Abhishek Pratap Singh, Ld counsels for the DH along with DH SI Anuj from PS Patel Nagar is present.

The warrant of attrest of the JD no. 1 has been returned unexecuted with the report that the JD no. 1 has gone to his village and his wife met with the process server/HC Narendra and a call was also made to the JD no. 1, on his mobile number and JD no. 1 stated that he would come back to Delhi in the evening of 15.02.2026 but thereafter, his mobile phone went switched off.

In view of abovesaid report of process server/HC Narendra, it is clear that Jd no. 1 is intentionally avoiding the service of warrant of arrest and has intentially not appeared in the court.

SI Anuj stands discharged.

Put up for awaiting appearance of JD No. 1 as well as consideration of applciation filed under order 21 rule 37 CPC on **24.02.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.02.2026