

PRINCE Vs. VIJAY SINGH BHANDARI

08.04.2026

Present: Ms. Sona Khanna and Sh. Abhishek Pratap Singh , Ld
counsels for the DH alongwith DH in person.
None for JD.

An application under section 151 CPC for issuance of
direction to IO/SHO P.S. Patel Nagar to arrest the JD has been filed
on behalf of the DH.

Ld. counsel for the DH submits that in another case of
Negotiable Instrument Act titled Kiran Devi Vs Vijay Singh
Bhandari, complaint case no. 3026/24, the ld. JMFC , Ms Surabhi
Sethi had sent the JD of the present case to judicial custody for three
days and now JD has been released on bail in the said case.

Ld. counsel for the DH requests the court to issue
warrant of arrest against the JD to be executed in the court of Ms
Surabhi Sethi, Ld. JMFC West District Tis Hazari where the above
said case is pending for 12.05.2026.

I have perused the case file. This court had earlier
issued show cause notice to the JD No. 1, on the application of the
DH filed u/o 21 rule 37 CPC. Notice of the said application was
served upon JD No. 1 on 29.08.2025 but JD no.1 did not appear in
the court and thereafter warrant of arrest of JD No. 1 was issued and
same were returned unserved by the concerned SHO with the report,
that wife of JD no. 1 met at the given address and told to the process
server that JD no. 1 has gone somewhere. Thereafter again warrant

Contd. 2

of arrest of JD no. 1 to be executed through concerned SHO was received back unserved with the report that wife of the JD No. 1 met at the address and she stated that JD no. 1 has gone to his village and thereafter call was also made on the phone of the JD No. 1 and he told to the process server that he would come back in the evening of 15.02.2026.

JD No. 1 is intentionally avoiding the process of this court and not appearing in the court and even SHO has failed to execute the warrant of arrest of JD No. 1.

Let fresh warrant of arrest against the JD No. 1 be issued to be executed through concerned SHO as well as through the bailiff of this court. The bailiff is allowed to arrest the JD No. 1 by visiting the court of Ms Surabhi Sethi, on 12.05.2026.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned DCP for ensuring the execution of warrant of arrest of JD No. 1.

The concerned SHO is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing, if he fails to execute the warrant of arrest of the JD No. 1.

PF be filed within 5 days. Copy of order be given dasti to ld. counsel for the DH, as prayed for.

Put up for further proceedings on 15.05.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
08.04.2026