

12.05.2026

Case file is taken up today on the production of JD by the bailiff of the court.

Present: Ms. Sona Khanna, Id counsel for DH along with DH.
Sh. Girish Kumar, Bailiff alongwith JD no 1.

Sh. Girish Kumar, Bailiff has produced the JD no. 1 after arresting the JD no. 1 from the Court of Ms. Surbhi Sethi, JMFC, THC, Delhi.

The Bailiff has filed his report.

I have perused the case file. Vide order dated, 08.04.2026, warrant of arrest of the JD no. 1 was issued to be executed through concerned SHO as well as through bailiff and the bailiff was allowed to arrest the JD no. 1 by visiting the Court of Ms. Surbhi Sethi, JMFC, THC, Delhi.

JD submits that he can pay an amount of Rs 25,000/- today itself and the remaining decretal amount can be paid by him by way of monthly installment of Rs. 5000/-.

As per report of the Nazir, amount of Rs. 6,33,325/- is still pending against the JD.

JD is asked to call any of his family members but he stated that he has no family member except his wife, who is doing job and her phone has also got deposited by the employer at the time of doing job.

The JD is remanded to Lock up till 3.00 PM and be produced at 3.00 PM.

Bailiff is directed to send the JD to the Lock up and in-charge of Lock up is directed to keep the JD in the Lock up and produced before the court at 3.00 PM.

The incharge of lock up is directed to allow the JD to make call any of his family member or relative or friend, if JD request for the same.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the bailiff for compliance.

Put up at 3.00 PM.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
12.05.2026